ADOPTED – MAY 10, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT WITH JENSEN PARTNERS LLC FOR CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL CONSULTING SERVICES

RESOLUTION #22 – 231
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution #21-621 approving an agreement with Jensen Partners LLC for correctional medical consulting for the Ingham County Jail; and
WHEREAS, the recommendation from Jensen Partners LLC is to identify a short-term staffing solution to address the current jail medical staffing crisis and develop a long-term solution utilizing an RFP to define the preferred care model, staffing levels and cost structure for jail medical services; and

WHEREAS, utilizing Jensen Partners LLC knowledge and expertise in identifying both short-term staffing partners and a long-term care model for the Jail is critical to the long-term success of jail medical services; and
WHEREAS, Jensen Partners LLC has proposed an amendment to their contract of a not to exceed amount of $75,000 based on a monthly fee of $25,000 for three months; and
WHEREAS, funding is available through the 2022 Contingency Fund.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement with Jensen Partners LLC, 145 S. Spring Street, Suite 750, Los Angeles, CA 90012, to help identify short-term staffing solutions to address the current jail medical staffing crisis and help develop an RFP, review proposals and negotiation terms for the preferred care model, staffing levels and cost structure for jail medical services for correctional medical consulting services for an amount not to exceed $75,000.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Sebolt, Stivers, Grebner, Celentino, Peña, Maiville, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/03/2022

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/04/2022

